the State are exempt from applicability of Section 7 (hours of work) of the said Act, 

subject to the following conditions: 

 The total number of hours of work including overtime shall not exceed 

twelve (12) hours in any day. 

 The total number of overtime hours worked by an employee shall not 

exceed one hundred and forty-four (144) during a period of three months. 

4. IT declared as Public Utility Services 

 State Government has declared IT units as Public Utility Services under the 

provisions of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947 to exempt them from the 

disruption caused by general strikes and bandhs.